Form **PTO-1594** 

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼ ▼	<b>T T T</b>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: R & S Parts and Service, LLC
R & S Liquidating Company, Inc.	Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other	Street Address: 9A Brick Plant Road  City: South River State: NJ Zip: 08882  Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V	Association
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership
Assignment Merger	Corporation-State
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other _Delaware Limited Liability Company
Other Execution Date: 04/26/2000	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)  Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,000,821;
	1,478,109; 0,605,822
Additional number(s) attached Yes V No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Michael I. Chakansky	registrations involved:
Internal Address: Sills Cummis Radin Tischman	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_90
Epstein & Gross, P.A.	Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: One Riverfront Plaza	8. Deposit account number:
	03-1250
City: Newark State: NJ Zip:07102-5400	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Signature.  Michael I. Chakansky (Reg. No. 31,600)	
Name of Person Signing Signature Date	
Total number of pages Including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, R&S Liquidating Company, Inc. (f/k/a R&S/Strauss, Inc.),

located and doing business at 9A Brick Plant Road, South River, New Jersey 08882

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the trademark and the record

owner of trademarks listed in Schedule A attached hereto (hereinafter referred to as the

"TRADEMARKS"); and

WHEREAS, R&S Parts and Service, LLC, a Delaware corporation, located

and doing business at 9A Brick Plant Road, South River, New Jersey 08882 (hereinafter

referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all of the rights, title and interest of

ASSIGNOR in, to and under the TRADEMARKS, together with the goodwill of the

business associated with the TRADEMARKS:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration

from ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, ASSIGNOR confirms the transfer and hereby transfers and assigns to

ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to the TRADEMARKS, together

with the goodwill of the business associated with the TRADEMARKS and all trademark

registrations therefor; and

ASSIGNOR does also hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto

ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all claims for damages by

953687v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002547 FRAME: 0379 reason of past infringement of the TRADEMARKS, the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; and

ASSIGNOR, further authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to record trademark registrations, applications and title thereto, to record the TRADEMARKS and title thereto as the property of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

ASSIGNOR, further agrees to execute such addition documents as may be required in countries foreign to the United States, to record ASSIGNEE as the owner of the TRADEMARKS and registrations and applications herein assigned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this instrument on this 26th day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2000.

R&S LIQUIDATING COMPANY, INC. (f/k/a R&S/STRAUSS, INC.)

Name: Thomas J. Noonan, Jr.

Title: Vice President

-2-

## SCHEDULE A

Registration No.	<u>Trademark</u>
2,000,821	STRAUSS DISCOUNT AUTO
1,478,109	R&S STRAUSS
605,822	STRAUSS STORES & Design

953687vI

**RECORDED: 09/18/2002** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002547 FRAME: 0381